Shingles per thousand, and the sa	me	for shi	ngle	timber	or	- 1
bolts,	-	-	•	•	\$00	124
For building timber, per 100 fe	et,	-	-	-		25
For every log twelve feet long, an	ıd ir	the sa	ıme ş	proporti	on,	
when longer or shorter, -	-	-	•	•		10
For square ton timber per ton,	-	-	-	•		15
For round ton timber per ton,	•	-	-	-		20
Sawed lumber per thousand feet,		-	-	-		20
O O T 11 1				•	73 1	1 1.

Amount.

SEC. 9. In all cases where any person or persons shall be obliged to sell any property as provided in this bill, it shall and may be lawful for him, her, or them so selling, to sell for the boomage due thereon, up to the time of making such sale. And such sales may be made from time to time as circumstances may require.

SEC. 10. When words in this bill are used in the singular number they may be construed to be in the plural number; and so vice versa, wherever the same becomes necessary for the protection

of the rights herein intended to be secured.

SEC. 11. The rights, privileges and immunities granted by this hill shall continue and remain in force for the term of twenty-five years next after the passage thereof, unless sooner altered, modified, or changed by the legislature.

HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the assembly. J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the senate. Approved, February 21, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

## Chap 47.

An act to appropriate to R. A. Bird the sum therein named.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

R. A. Bird.

Section 1. That there be and hereby is appropriated to Rhenodine A. Bird. out of any money in the state treasury, the sum of fifteen hundred and forty-eight dollars and 5-100 in full payment for printing the journals of the two houses and the laws of last session of the legislature.

> HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES,

Li. Governor, and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 22, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

## Chap 48. An act to authorize the city of Racine to aid in the construction of a plank road.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The mayor and common council of the city of Ra-

cine are hereby authorized to borrow upon the credit of said city, May borrow ten thousand dollars or less, for five years, in such sums as they may deem proper, on interest not exceeding twelve per cent., payable annually, for the purpose of investing the same in the capital stock of the Racine and Rock river plank road company: or in case the said money, or any part of it should not be so borrowed, to subscribe for so many shares of said capital stock in said plank road company, that the amount of the same at their par value, together with the money borrowed, shall not exceed ten thousand dollars, and to pay for the same in the bonds of said city, payable in five years as above stated: Provided, that said city shall have no vote in said company upon the shares thus subscribed.

SEC. 2. The shares of stock in said plank road company, thus Shares pledgtaken by said city, and all dividends arising from the same, are edhereby pledged for the payment of the interest and principal of the bonds authorized to be issued by the first section of this act: Provided, however, that the mayor and common council may sell such shares at par or more, but the proceeds thereof and interest shall still be pledged to pay the interest and principal on said bonds.

SEC. 3. The mayor and common council of said city shall Tax to be lev-

annually levy a tax upon the taxable property of said city, suffi- ied. cient to pay the interest on such bonds, and in one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four shall levy an additional tax sufficient to pay the principal of said bonds.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect when a majority of the legal voters of said city, voting upon said question, shall vote in favor of the same, at any election called by the mayor and common council

for that purpose.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.

JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 23, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

\_\_\_\_\_

Chap 49.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

An act to appropriate to N. W. Dean the sum therein named.

Section 1. The sum of eight hundred and twenty dollars is N.W. Dean. hereby appropriated to be paid out of the state treasury to N. W. Dean in full for building water closet for the use of the Capitol.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.
J. E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate.

Approved, February 24, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.